non-current pension and postretirement benefit obligations. Adjusted EBITDA is defined as earnings
before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization adjusted for restructuring and other costs and
investment income and other. We believe the ratio of adjusted total debt to adjusted EBITDA is an
important indicator of our financial strength, and is a ratio used by third parties when evaluating the level
of our indebtedness.

Forward-Looking Non-GAAP Metrics

From time to time when presenting forward-looking non-GAAP metrics, we are unable to provide
quantitative reconciliations to the most closely correlated GAAP measure due to the uncertainty in the
timing, amount or nature of any adjustments, which could be material in any period.

© 2022 United Parcel Service of America, Inc. UPS, the UPS brandmark, and the color dark brown tone are trademarks of United Parcel Service of America, Inc. All rights reserved.

Reconciliations

(in millions, except per share amounts)

As Reported

(GAAP)

Pension

 MTM Adj.
(1)

Transformation &

Other Adj.
(2)

As Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)

As Reported

(GAAP)

Pension

 MTM Adj.
(1)

Transformation &

Other Adj.
(3)

As Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)

% Change

As Reported

(GAAP)

% Change

As Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)

U.S. Domestic Package 15,594$   —$   62$   15,532$   14,497$   —$   132$   14,365$   7.6% 8.1%

International Package 4,071$   — 5 4,066$   3,622 — 12 3,610$   12.4% 12.6%

Supply Chain Solutions
(4)

4,215$   — (6) 4,221$   4,740 — 689 4,051$   (11.1%) 4.2%

Operating Expense 23,880 — 61 23,819 22,859 — 833 22,026 4.5% 8.1%

U.S. Domestic Package 2,103$   —$   62$   2,165$   1,247$   —$   132$   1,379$   68.6% 57.0%

International Package 1,326 — 5 1,331 1,148 — 12 1,160 15.5% 14.7%

Supply Chain Solutions
(4)

462 — (6) 456 (358) — 689 331 N/M 37.8%

Operating Profit 3,891 — 61 3,952 2,037 — 833 2,870 91.0% 37.7%

Other Income and (Expense):

  Other pension income (expense) 267 18 — 285 (6,157) 6,484 — 327 N/M (12.8%)

Investment income (expense) and other (23) — — (23) 7 — — 7 N/M N/M

Interest expense (173) — — (173) (175) — — (175) (1.1%) (1.1%)

Total Other Income and (Expense) 71 18 — 89 (6,325) 6,484 — 159 N/M (44.0%)

Income Before Income Taxes 3,962 18 61 4,041 (4,288) 6,484 833 3,029 N/M 33.4%

Income Tax Expense 869 4 16 889 (941) 1,555 90 704 N/M 26.3%

Net Income 3,093$   14$   45$   3,152$   (3,347)$   4,929$   743$   2,325$   N/M 35.6%

Basic Earnings Per Share 3.53$   0.02$   0.05$   3.60$   (3.84)$   5.66$   0.85$   2.67$   N/M 34.8%

Diluted Earnings Per Share
(5)

3.52$   0.02$   0.05$   3.59$   (3.84)$   5.63$   0.85$   2.66$   N/M 35.0%

Weighted-average shares outstanding:

   Basic 875 871

   Diluted 879 871

United Parcel Service, Inc.

Reconciliation of GAAP and As Adjusted Income Statement Data

(unaudited)

(4) The divestiture of UPS Freight was completed on April 30, 2021.

(5) May not total due to difference in weighted-average shares outstanding used to calculate diluted earnings per share

Three Months Ended December 31,

2021 2020

(1) Represents mark-to-market losses recognized outside of a 10% corridor on company-sponsored pension and postretirement plans

(2) Transformation & other of $61 million reflects other employee benefits costs of $42 million, other costs of $30 million and an $11 million gain related to the divestiture of UPS Freight.

(3) Transformation & other of $833 million reflects goodwill and other assets impairment charges of $686 million related to the divestiture of UPS Freight, other employee benefits costs of $100 million and other costs of $47 million.

© 2022 United Parcel Service of America, Inc. UPS, the UPS brandmark, and the color dark brown tone are trademarks of United Parcel Service of America, Inc. All rights reserved.

Reconciliations

(in millions, except per share amounts)

As Reported

(GAAP)

Pension

 MTM Adj.
(1)

Transformation &

Other Adj.
(2)

As Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)

As Reported

(GAAP)

Pension

 MTM Adj.
(1)

Transformation &

Other Adj.
(3)

As Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)

% Change

As Reported

(GAAP)

% Change

As Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)

U.S. Domestic Package 53,881$   —$   281$   53,600$   49,608$   —$   237$   49,371$   8.6% 8.6%

International Package 14,895 — 74 14,821 12,509 — 96 12,413 19.1% 19.4%

Supply Chain Solutions
(4)

15,701 — (21) 15,722 14,827 — 701 14,126 5.9% 11.3%

Operating Expense 84,477 — 334 84,143 76,944 — 1,034 75,910 9.8% 10.8%

U.S. Domestic Package 6,436$   —$   281$   6,717$   3,891$   —$   237$   4,128$   65.4% 62.7%

International Package 4,646 — 74 4,720 3,436 — 96 3,532 35.2% 33.6%

Supply Chain Solutions
(4)

1,728 — (21) 1,707 357 — 701 1,058 384.0% 61.3%

Operating Profit 12,810 — 334 13,144 7,684 — 1,034 8,718 66.7% 50.8%

Other Income and (Expense):

  Other pension income (expense) 4,457 (3,272) — 1,185 (5,176) 6,484 — 1,308 N/M (9.4%)

Investment income (expense) and other 22 — — 22 37 — — 37 (40.5%) (40.5%)

Interest expense (694) — — (694) (701) — — (701) (1.0%) (1.0%)

Total Other Income and (Expense) 3,785 (3,272) — 513 (5,840) 6,484 — 644 N/M (20.3%)

Income Before Income Taxes 16,595 (3,272) 334 13,657 1,844 6,484 1,034 9,362 N/M 45.9%

Income Tax Expense 3,705 (784) 84 3,005 501 1,555 140 2,196 N/M 36.8%

Net Income 12,890$   (2,488)$   250$   10,652$   1,343$   4,929$   894$   7,166$   N/M 48.6%

Basic Earnings Per Share 14.75$   (2.85)$   0.29$   12.19$   1.55$   5.69$   1.03$   8.27$   N/M 47.4%

Diluted Earnings Per Share 14.68$   (2.83)$   0.28$   12.13$   1.54$   5.66$   1.03$   8.23$   N/M 47.4%

Weighted-average shares outstanding:

   Basic 874 867

   Diluted 878 871

United Parcel Service, Inc.

Reconciliation of GAAP and As Adjusted Income Statement Data

(unaudited)

(4) The divestiture of UPS Freight was completed on April 30, 2021.

Twelve Months Ended December 31,

2021 2020

(1) Represents mark-to-market (gains) losses recognized outside of a 10% corridor on company-sponsored pension and postretirement plans

(2) Transformation & other of $334 million reflects a gain on the divestiture of UPS Freight of $112 million, net of a previously-recognized valuation allowance of $66 million, other employee benefits costs of $206 million and other costs of